The “second opinion” special purpose
liquidator: A second opinion
Mark Wellard UTS LAW
Until relatively recently, the appointment of a special
purpose liquidator (“SPL”) was largely confined to
proven situations of actual or perceived conflict (or lack
of independence) on the part of the incumbent liquida-
tor.1 However, in recent years courts have demonstrated

ond opinion” SPL promotes creditors’ rights and
participation in liquidations and incentivises fund-
ing to support investigations and recovery proceed-
ings where such funding would otherwise not
materialise (what might be described as “public
interest” factors).
However, the appointment of a mere, “second opin-
ion” SPL — in the absence of any conflict or perfor-
mance issue afflicting the incumbent liquidator — sits in
tension with authorities dealing with requests to inter-
fere in matters of commercial judgment of an incumbent
liquidator.
“Second-guessing” the commercial
judgment of a liquidator
In Honest Remark Pty Ltd v Allstate Explorations NL
[2006] NSWSC 735; BC200605562, a case involving a
voluntary administration, Brereton J refused an order for
a “special purpose administrator” sought for the purpose
of investigating aspects of the incumbent’s conduct of
the administration. Brereton J described the issue in the

the prevalence of SPL appointments and the purposes
they serve.
Mark Wellard
Senior Lecturer
UTS Law
insolvency law bulletin July 2020 163
Footnotes
1. N McHattan “Spotlight on SPLs” (2019) ARITA Journal 31(4)
21. McHattan’s review of cases of court-appointed SPLs
confirmed that the typical impediment afflicting an incumbent
liquidator (justifying a SPL) is a legal or commercial conflict
(ie, a perception of a lack of independence or an apparent
reluctance to conduct certain investigations due to a “commer-
cial connection” with the subject).
2. GDK Projects Pty Ltd, Umberto Pty Ltd (in liq) v Umberto Pty
Ltd (in liq) [2018] FCA 541; BC201814297 and Deputy
Commissioner of Taxation, Italian Prestige Jewellery Pty Ltd
(in liq) ACN 116 031 022 v Italian Prestige Jewellery (2018)
129 ACSR 115; [2018] FCA 983; BC201805750, both dis-
cussed in McHattan n 1 above. Applications for a SPL in such
cases are invariably made by a creditor that is committed to
fund a desired investigations and potential recovery action if,
and only if, its preferred liquidator is appointed and charged
with the task.
3. Williams & Kersten Pty Ltd v Walton Construction (Qld) Pty
Ltd (in liq), Walton Construction (Qld) Pty Ltd (in liq) [2019]
FCA 1201; BC201906847.
4. Re Aus Streaming (in liq) [2020] VSC 313; BC202004740.
5. McCann, Re Walton Construction (Qld) Pty Ltd (In Liq) v QHT
Investments Pty Ltd [2018] FCA 1986; BC201811959. For an
analysis of this decision, see J Harris “Voidable transaction
risks in restructuring” (2019) 20(1) INSLB 4.
6. Re Evcorp Grains Pty Ltd (No 2) [2014] NSWSC 155;
BC201401113.
7. Ibid at [20]–[21].
8. Emerton Pty Ltd v Referral Marketing Services Pty Ltd [2009]
NSWSC 738; BC200906626.
9. Ibid at [4].
10. Brereton J cited Parkinson v Morkaya [2008] NSWSC 1183;
BC200809837, Glenwood Village Pty Ltd v Glen Alpine
Constructions Pty Ltd [2009] NSWSC 516; BC200905000 and
Leveraged Capital Pty Ltd v Modena Imports Pty Ltd [2009]
NSWSC 509; BC200904998.
11. Ibid at [27].
12. Re Termicied Pest Control Ltd; Granitard Pty Ltd (in liq) v
Albarran [2011] FCA 1410; BC201109850 at [9] and [14].
Reeves J stated at [12] that “I should make it clear that my
decision is not based upon any finding of actual or perceived
bias or partiality on the part of the defendants, nor any
unfitness, impropriety, or breach of duty on their part. Instead

Albarran [2011] FCA 1410; BC201109850 at [9].
16. For a recent example, see Reidy as Trustee for the PR Mining
Superannuation Fund v Contained Gold Pty Ltd [2020] FCA
268; BC202001635 at [43]–[46].
17. A “different perspective” was a concept submitted by the
applicant creditors in Walton Constructions.
18. Honest Remark Pty Ltd v Allstate Explorations NL [2006]
NSWSC 735; 201 FLR 456; BC200605562, [50].
19. Domino Hire Pty Ltd v Pioneer Park Pty Ltd (in liq) [2003]
NSWSC 496; BC200302925.
20. Ibid, at [66]. See also Re Ivory Cape Pty Ltd (in liq) Informed
Sources Finance Pty Ltd v Cole, Robert Molesworth Hobill
[1996] FCA 593 per Olney J who refused to remove a
liquidator.
21. Melhelm Pty Ltd, Boka Beverages Pty Ltd (in liq) v Boka
Beverages Pty Ltd (in liq) [2019] FCA 1184; BC201906808.
22. The solicitors for the SPL did provide an undertaking that they
would “refrain from advising the SPLs on the proof of debt
lodged by the first plaintiff … and rejected by the GPLs … and
on whether the SPLs ought to exercise the power conferred by
reg 5.6.55 of the Corporations Regulations 2001 (Cth) in
relation to that proof of debt”: Melhelm Pty Ltd, in the matter
of Boka Beverages Pty Ltd (in liq) v Boka Beverages Pty Ltd
(in liq) (No 2) [2019] FCA 1809; BC201911190 at [3].
Ultimately however, it appears that the party lodging the
rejected proof of debt was able to nominate the decision-maker
tasked with reviewing that rejection.
23. Aardwolf Industries LLC v Riad Tayeh [2020] NSWSC 299;
BC202002304.
24. Aardwolf Industries LLC v Riad Tayeh [2020] NSWSC 299;
BC202002304 at [81]–[84] per Rees J. Rees J at [130] refused
leave “to sue the liquidators for how they did their job”,
considering it “necessary to protect the integrity of the winding
up process”.
25. Re Biposo Pty Ltd; Condon v Rodgers (1995) 13 ACLC 1271;
(1995) 120 FLR 399; BC9505177 at 403 per Young J, citing Re
Siromath Pty Ltd (No 1) (1991) 9 ACLC 1580; BC9101585
at 1590.
26. Sydlow Pty Ltd (in liq) v TG Kotselas Pty Ltd, Kotselas &
Hamilton (1996) 65 FCR 234; BC9601203 at 242.
27. Eighty Second Agenda Pty Ltd v Handberg [2014] VSC 665;
(2014) 32 ACLC 14-081; BC201410955 per Croft J at [18]–[22].
28. Re Aus Streaming (in liq) [2020] VSC 313.
29. Ibid at [50].
30. Brereton J in Honest Remark Pty Ltd v Allstate Explorations
NL [2006] NSWSC 735; BC200605562, citing Naumoski v
Parbery (2002) 171 FLR 332; [2002] NSWSC 1097; BC200206918
and Re Debtor [1949] Ch 236 at 241.
insolvency law bulletin July 2020164
31. See for example, s 5.12(iii) of the ARITA Code of Ethics,
ARITA Code of Professional Practice (4th edn), effective
1 January 2020 (www.arita.com.au).
32. Re ASIC v Franklin (liquidator), Walton Constructions Pty Ltd
[2014] FCAFC 85; BC201405546.
33. Re Edennote Ltd; Tottenham Hotspur plc v Ryman [1996] 2
BCLC 389; [1996] BCC 718 at 398.
34. Re Allebart Pty Ltd [1971] 1 NSWLR 24 per Street J at 27–28
and National Australia Bank Ltd v Wily [2002] NSWSC 573;